information in United States dollars (“USD”) has been presented for the convenience of users of the
condensed consolidated financial statements.

All amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, are
translated from RUR to USD at the closing exchange rate at 31 December 2013 of RUR 32.7292 to
USD 1. All financial information in USD has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

3. Reclassifications

In 2012 the Group started to use currency non-deliverable forwards which it initially classified
as hedges and reported unsettled balances as receivables. During 2013 the Group started to
classify these financial instruments as held-for-trading derivatives that are not designated in
hedge accounting relationships. During the 2nd quarter 2013 the Group expanded its use of
derivatives by entering into a variety of grain futures, call options and forex. Due to this fact
comparative information related to presentation of foreign exchange forward contracts has
been reclassified in order to achieve comparability with the current period presentation.

In thousands of RUR Before
reclassification

Reclassification After
reclassification

Impact as of 31 December 2012
Trade and other receivables 687,302 (14,148) 673,154
Other financial assets - 14,148 14,148

In thousands of USD* Before

reclassification
Reclassification After

reclassification

Impact as of 31 December 2012
Trade and other receivables 20,999 (432) 20,567

- 432 432

During 2013, the Group made a reclassification in 2012 accounts between goods in transit costs and finished
goods costs in order to achieve consistency with the current period:

In thousands of RUR Before
reclassification

Reclassification After
reclassification

Impact as of 31 December 2012
Gain on revaluation of biological assets 2,413,584 (156,476) 2,257,108
Cost of sales (5,284,958) 156,476 (5,128,482)

In thousands of USD* Before

reclassification
Reclassification After

reclassification

Impact as of 31 December 2012
Gain on revaluation of biological assets 73,744 (4,781) 68,963
Cost of sales (161,475) 4,781 (156,694)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2013

* The functional and presentation currency for Black Earth Farming is RUR. For the convenience of readers of this
report USD amounts are also presented – see also note 2 (d).

 22   Black Earth Farming Ltd Interim Report Jan – Dec 2013

4.  Segment information

The operating segments definitions were developed by senior management in order to enable effective and
efficient operating performance based on the geographic and sub-climactic split of the cropped areas in the